EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 40^h REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 179 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH JUPI NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL REGARDING WORK IMMERSION PROGRAM OF THEIR SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS

WHEREAS, part of the full implementation of DepEd K to 12 Basic Education Reform Program is the inclusion of Senior High School (SHS) Curriculum with the major objectives of ensuring that the graduates of basic education are ready for employment, entrepreneurship and higher learning;

WHEREAS, Jupi National High School is one of the participating school that cater Senior High School in the community to carry out the objectives of K to 12 Basic Education Reform Program; WHEREAS, to achieve effective delivery of SHS instruction, there is a need for the participating school (Jupi National High School) to enter into partnership with this local government unit as a partner establishment that will provide necessary expertise and venue for practical, on-the-job, enterprise-based training for SHS learners;

WHEREAS, this local government unit is willing to offer its expertise and facilities available for students of SHS program of Jupi National High School as part of its commitment in the implementation of its literacy program and delivery of basic services and facilities;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Jupi National High School regarding work immersion program of their Senior High Students;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and Mr. Joel M. Maquinana, School Head, Jupi National High School, Jupi, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and appropriate action.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer